

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-1185
Consolidated with Nos. 22-1197, 22-1605

In re: FLINT WATER CASES

LUKE WAID,

Plaintiff

INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS;
SETTLEMENT CLASS PLAINTIFFS

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

RICHARD DALE SNYDER, *et al.*

Defendant

RAYMOND HALL; ROBERT HEMPEL; ASHLEY JANKOWIAK

Objectors-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan,
No. 5:16-cv-10444-JEL-MKM

**Principal Brief
of Appellants Hall and Jankowiak**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Adam E. Schulman
M. Frank Bednarz
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (610) 457-0856
Email: adam.schulman@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Appellants Raymond Hall and
Ashley Jankowiak*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosures	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	x
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Rule Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(i) Statement	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. The underlying litigation.....	3
B. Settlement Agreement.....	5
C. Fee application.....	6
D. The Hall objection and motion for discovery.....	7
E. <i>Ex parte</i> conferences held without objector or public knowledge.	9
F. The fairness hearing.....	11
G. Final approval.	15
H. Order granting fees and denying discovery.....	15
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The district court violated Rule 23(h) by refusing to allow objectors or class members to review the details of lead counsel’s billing and costs records, which would have shown excessive attorneys’ fees.....	19
1. Class members must have access to examine and challenge fees and costs they may be ordered to pay.....	20
2. The concealment of detailed billing and costs prejudiced objectors..	29
II. By charging certain claimants Special Assessments, the fee order violates a foundational principle of the common fund doctrine: fees must be spread uniformly.....	35
Conclusion.....	46
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(7)(C)	48

Proof of Service..... 49
Addendum of Designations of Relevant District Court Documents 50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aguinaga v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 993 F.2d 1480 (10th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 54 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	36
<i>In re Anthem Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3960068, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140137 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)	22, 26, 30, 34
<i>Ark. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Mass. 2020)	32
<i>Ark. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. State Street Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 55 (1st Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Barney v. Saunders</i> , 57 U.S. 535 (1854)	32
<i>Binta B. v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	31
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	36
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	2
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 Fed. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool</i> , 980 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22

City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Metlife, Inc.,
 2021 WL 2453972, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112107 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 15,
 2021) 30

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 24

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
 536 U.S. 1 (2002) 1

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) 39-40

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) x

Farrell v. Bank of Am. Corp., N.A.,
 827 Fed. App'x 628 (9th Cir. 2020) 25

Fessler v. Porcelana Corona De Mexico,
 23 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022) 24

Garner v. Cuyaboga County Juvenile Court,
 554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009) 35

Geier v. Sundquist,
 372 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2004) 36

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 46

In re Hall,
 4 F.4th 376 (6th Cir. 2021) 10

Halley v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,
 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) 32-33

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 33

Holbrook v. Pitt,
 748 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1984) 46

In re Home Depot Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 25

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 20, 21, 25, 28

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167066, 2013 WL 6163858 (D.N.J. Nov. 25,
 2013)..... 34

Jordan v. Mark IV Hair Styles, Inc.,
 806 F.2d 695 (6th Cir. 1986).....24, 35, 40

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget,
 920 F.3d 1103 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 2

Kalamazoo v. River Study Group v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.,
 355 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Kaplan v. Rand,
 192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 34

Keil v. Lopez,
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....2, 21, 25

Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l,
 376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016)..... 35

Lawler v. Johnson,
 253 So. 3d 939 (Ala. 2017) 26

Lindy Bros. Builders v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976)(*en banc*)..... 3, 33, 37-40, 41, 43, 46

Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.,
 394 F. Supp. 3d 771 (S.D. Ohio. 2019) 17, 22

Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.,
 970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 28-29, 35

Louzon v. Ford Motor Co.,
 718 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013).....19-20

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....2, 20-23, 25, 35, 40

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 36

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 35

In re Nat’l Prescription Opiates Litig.,
956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020) 46

In re Nat’l Prescription Opiates Litig.,
976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020) 46

Oldham v. O.K. Farms, Inc.,
871 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 29

Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 25

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016)..... 30

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) 23

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 20-21, 25

Rembert v. A Plus Home Health Care Agency LLC,
986 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2021) 35

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....23-24

Rodriguez v. Disner,
688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 32

In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.,
544 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 46

Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield,
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016).....2, 27-28, 31, 43

Shimman v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 18,
744 F.2d 1226 (6th Cir. 1984) (*en banc*)2, 36, 39, 41

In re Stericycle Secs. Litig.,
35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022).....x

United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. GE,
41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994) 32

Ursic v. Bethlehem Mines,
719 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1983) 31

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014) 32

Yamada v. Nobel Biocare Holding AG,
825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

E.D. Mich. L.R. 54.1.2 21

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 2

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(i) 3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(1)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b) 1

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23(h)..... 20

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee,
Publicly Funded Objectors,
 19 THEORETICAL INQUIRIES IN LAW 47 (2018)x

Choi, Stephen J., Jessica Erickson, & Adam C. Pritchard,
*Working Hard or Making Work? Plaintiffs’ Attorneys Fees in Securities Fraud
 Class Actions*,
 17 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 438 (2020) 31

Egan, Paul,
Lawyer disputes judge’s account of off-the-record sessions in Flint civil case,
 DETROIT FREE PRESS (Jul. 1, 2021) 11

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT (2011)36-37

Rubenstein, William B.,
 5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 5:13
 (5th ed. 2020) 22

State Bar of Michigan,
 Formal Opinion RI-364 (Sept. 25, 2013) 31

The Tom Green Show: Undercutters Pizza (MTV television broadcast 1999,
available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PdfztAY3qoU> (last
 visited Nov. 15, 2022)..... 44
